
 
 
Envigado, 8 de maio de 2025 

 

MUDANÇAS NA COMPOSIÇÃO ACIONÁRIA 
 
Almacenes Éxito S.A. (a “Companhia” ou “Éxito”), informa aos seus acionistas e ao 
mercado em geral que, após o recebimento do relatório gerencial mensal do 
administrador da emissão desmaterializada de ações ordinárias da companhia em 30 de 
abril de 2025, foram identificadas alterações na composição acionária do Éxito de mais de 
5% de seu capital, e, portanto, a nova composição acionária resultante é informada por 
meio do relatório dos 25 principais acionistas:  
  

#  Acionista 
Número de 

ações 
   

Porcentagem 
de 

participação   

1  CAMA COMMERCIAL GROUP CORP 1.127.117.641 86,84% 

2  COLLEGE RETIREMENT EQUITIES FUND 48.881.936 3,77% 

3  ITAU UNIBANCO S.A - BDR PROGRAM 45.037.136 3,47% 

4  NUVEEN EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY FUND 26.497.816 2,04% 

5  INVERSIONES ODISEA 10.675.871 0,82% 

6  LAPPE FAMILY TRUST 4.065.744 0,31% 

7  MORENO TORRES MANUEL GUSTAVO 3.072.201 0,24% 

8  ARKS INVESTMENTS SAS 2.499.716 0,19% 

9  INVERSIONES SIMAN GUTIERREZ SAS 1.282.002 0,10% 

10  
BANCO BTG PACTUAL SA CAYMAN BRANCH - 
APT 

1.104.371 0,09% 

11  FEM INGENIERIA S.A.S. 878.828 0,07% 

12  COCO RESTREPO SAS 650.000 0,05% 

13  CARVAJAL MORENO CARLOS ALBERTO 601.249 0,05% 

14  ESCANDON GUARNIZO FRANCISCO ANTONIO 421.799 0,03% 

15  LAPPE DESCENDANTS TRUST-SD 384.400 0,03% 

16  INVERLANDES SAS 381.595 0,03% 

17  VILLA FRANCO CARLOS ANDRES 374.940 0,03% 

18  POSADA BOTERO JOSE DAVID 330.000 0,03% 

19  BOTERO DE POSADA ANGELA DEL SOCORRO 300.000 0,02% 

20  URIDECA S.A.S 281.552 0,02% 

21  ZALMA OCHO SAS 260.580 0,02% 

22  MILLAN MENDEZ AIDA LUZ 248.077 0,02% 

23  KONOSUKE SAS 242.007 0,02% 

24  SCOTIA CAPITAL INC 238.000 0,02% 

25  GOMEZ PRADA WILLINGTON LIZARDO 225.429 0,02% 

 

Aviso importante sobre declarações prospectivas: 



 
 
  

Este documento contém declarações prospectivas. Essas declarações são declarações que não 

são fatos históricos e são baseadas na visão atual da administração e nas estimativas de 

circunstâncias econômicas futuras, condições do setor, desempenho da empresa e resultados 

financeiros. As palavras "antecipa", "acredita", "estima", "espera", "planeja" e expressões 

semelhantes, relacionadas à Empresa, destinam-se a identificar declarações 

prospectivas. Declarações sobre a declaração ou pagamento de dividendos, a implementação das 

principais estratégias operacionais e de financiamento e planos de despesas de capital, a direção 

das operações futuras e os fatores ou tendências que afetam a condição financeira, a liquidez ou 

os resultados das operações são exemplos de declarações prospectivas. Tais declarações refletem 

as visões atuais da administração e estão sujeitas a uma série de riscos e incertezas. Não há 

garantia de que os eventos, tendências ou resultados esperados realmente ocorrerão. As 

declarações são baseadas em muitas suposições e fatores, incluindo condições econômicas e de 

mercado gerais, condições do setor e fatores operacionais. Quaisquer mudanças em tais 

suposições ou fatores podem fazer com que os resultados reais sejam materialmente diferentes 

das expectativas atuais. 

  

p/p Antoine Paul Andre Reymondon 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Envigado, May 8, 2025 
 

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING BASE 
 

 
Almacenes Éxito S.A. (“Éxito” or the “Company”) informs its shareholders and the market 
that, after receiving the monthly report from the manager of the dematerialized issuance of 
the company's ordinary shares as of April 30, 2025, identified changes in the shareholding 
base of Éxito of more than 5% of its stake, therefore, the new resulting shareholding base 
is informed through the report of the 25 main shareholders: 



 
 
 

 

#  Shareholder 
Number of 

shares 
Stake 

Percentage   

1  
CAMA COMMERCIAL GROUP CORP 1.127.117.64

1 
86,84% 

2  COLLEGE RETIREMENT EQUITIES FUND 48.881.936 3,77% 

3  ITAU UNIBANCO S.A - BDR PROGRAM 45.037.136 3,47% 

4  
NUVEEN EMERGING MARKETS EQUITY 
FUND 

26.497.816 2,04% 

5  INVERSIONES ODISEA 10.675.871 0,82% 

6  LAPPE FAMILY TRUST 4.065.744 0,31% 

7  MORENO TORRES MANUEL GUSTAVO 3.072.201 0,24% 

8  ARKS INVESTMENTS SAS 2.499.716 0,19% 

9  INVERSIONES SIMAN GUTIERREZ SAS 1.282.002 0,10% 

10
  

BANCO BTG PACTUAL SA CAYMAN BRANCH 
- APT 

1.104.371 0,09% 

11
  

FEM INGENIERIA S.A.S. 878.828 0,07% 

12
  

COCO RESTREPO SAS 650.000 0,05% 

13
  

CARVAJAL MORENO CARLOS ALBERTO 601.249 0,05% 

14
  

ESCANDON GUARNIZO FRANCISCO 
ANTONIO 

421.799 0,03% 

15
  

LAPPE DESCENDANTS TRUST-SD 384.400 0,03% 

16
  

INVERLANDES SAS 381.595 0,03% 

17
  

VILLA FRANCO CARLOS ANDRES 374.940 0,03% 

18
  

POSADA BOTERO JOSE DAVID 330.000 0,03% 

19
  

BOTERO DE POSADA ANGELA DEL 
SOCORRO 

300.000 0,02% 

20
  

URIDECA S.A.S 281.552 0,02% 

21
  

ZALMA OCHO SAS 260.580 0,02% 

22
  

MILLAN MENDEZ AIDA LUZ 248.077 0,02% 

23
  

KONOSUKE SAS 242.007 0,02% 

24
  

SCOTIA CAPITAL INC 238.000 0,02% 

25 GOMEZ PRADA WILLINGTON LIZARDO 225.429 0,02% 



 
 
  

 

Important Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Statements: 

 

This document contains forward-looking statements. These statements are statements 

that are not historical facts and are based on management’s current view and estimates of 

future economic circumstances, industry conditions, company performance and financial 

results. The words “anticipates”, “believes”, “estimates”, “expects”, “plans” and similar 

expressions, as they relate to the Company, are intended to identify forward-looking 

statements. Statements regarding the declaration or payment of dividends, the 

implementation of principal operating and financing strategies and capital expenditure 

plans, the direction of future operations and the factors or trends affecting financial 

condition, liquidity or results of operations are examples of forwardlooking statements. 

Such statements reflect the current views of management and are subject to a number of 

risks and uncertainties. There is no guarantee that the expected events, trends or results 

will actually occur. The statements are based on many assumptions and factors, including 

general economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors. Any 

changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from 

current expectations. 

 

 


